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I. NATURE OF THE CASE 

Plaintiffs minor daughter fell out of a window from the second 

story of their rented apartment. Plaintiff sued the landlord, claiming the 

window was too low, a condition indisputably open and obvious. But "a 

landlord generally is not liable to a tenant for personal injuries caused by a 

defective condition in the premises," particularly when they are open and 

obvious. Sjogren v. Properties of PaclJic Northwest, LLC, 1 18 Wn. App. 

144, 148-49, 75 P.3d 592 (2003); Brown v. Hauge, 105 Wn. App. 800, 

804,21 P.3d 716 (2001). 

In an attempt to circumvent these general rules, plaintiff claims 

building code provisions applicable to balconies, porches and other raised 

walking surfaces required the window to have a guard rail. Commissioner 

Skerlec, finding that the trial court's denial of summary judgment to the 

landlord was obvious error, granted discretionary review. 

11. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

The trial court erred in denying defendantslappellants' summary 

judgment motion. 

111. ISSUES PRESENTED 

A. If this court were to adopt RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF 

PROPERTY 8 17.6, does that section, by its terms, apply here where the 

allegedly defective window did not violate- 



1. any statute or administrative regulation, or 

2. the implied warrant of habitability? 

B. If the answer to A.l or A.2 is "yes", should this court 

overturn its previous decisions declining to adopt RESTATEMENT (SECOND) 

OF PROPERTY § 17.6? 

C. Is a landlord who leased an apartment with an allegedly 

defective window a "possessor of land" within the meaning of the 

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS 5 343A, when the accident occurred 

while the tenants were occupying the apartment with the intent to control 

it? 

A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS. 

Appellantsldefendants Mark and Kristina Vukanovich own a 

duplex in Carnas, Washington. Appellantldefendant The Reid Company, 

LLC, manages the property. (CP 14) For purposes of this appeal, 

appellants will be referred to collectively as "the landlord." 

On August 18, 2004, respondentlplaintiff Stefani Neely rented a 

unit in the duplex. On August 2 1,2004, shortly after Neely and her family 

moved in, her daughter, Makenna Neely, fell out an open window from 

the second story of the unit. The window was approximately 71" by 71"; 

its sill was located roughly 11" above the floor. One of the panes slides to 



create an opening of approximately 35". (CP 15) A photo of the window 

is included in the Appendix hereto. (CP 36) 

B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE. 

Plaintiffs sued the Vukanoviches and the property manager. (1 -5) 

Defendants moved for summary judgment. (CP 12-13, 14-22,23-48) The 

trial court denied the motion. (CP 1 16- 18) Commissioner Skerlec granted 

defendants discretionary review, finding that the trial court had committed 

obvious error that rendered further proceedings useless. 

IV. ARGUMENT 

This is an appeal from the denial of a summary judgment motion. 

Consequently, this court will review de novo. Heg v. Alldredge, 157 

Wn.2d 154, 160, 137 P.3d 9 (2006). 

Under this state's common law, "a landlord generally is not liable 

to a tenant for personal injuries caused by a defective condition in the 

premises." Brown v. Hauge, 105 Wn. App. 800, 804,21 P.3d 716 (2001). 

Indeed, a landlord has no duty to protect a tenant from dangers that are 

open and obvious. Sjogren v. Properties of PaciJic Northwest, LLC, 118 

Wn. App. 144, 148-49, 75 P.3d 592 (2003). There is no dispute that if the 

window was defective, the defect was open and obvious. 

Nevertheless, plaintiffs claim the landlord here could be liable 

under the RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF PROPERTY 5 17.6 andor 



RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS 5 343A. By agreeing with plaintiffs 

that one or both of these sections might apply in this case, the trial court 

committed an error of law that requires reversal. 

Plaintiffs claim that the landlord is liable under RESTATEMENT 

(SECOND) OF PROPERTY 5 17.6. This court has thus far declined to adopt 

this as law. Pruitt v. Savage, 128 Wn. App. 327, 115 P.3d 1000 (2005); 

Sjogren v. Properties of PaciJic Northwest, LLC, 118 Wn. App. 144, 75 

P.3d 592 (2003). But even if this court were to adopt section 17.6, the 

section, by its terms, does not apply in this case. 

1. Section 17.6 Does Not Apply to This Case. 

Section 17.6 provides: 

A landlord is subject to liability for physical harm caused to 
the tenant and others upon the leased property with the 
consent of the tenant or his subtenant by a dangerous 
condition existing before or arising after the tenant has 
taken possession, if he has failed to exercise reasonable 
care to repair the condition and the existence of the 
condition is in violation of: 

(1) an implied warranty of habitability; or 

(2) a duty created by statute or administrative 
regulation. 

a. There Was No Building Code Violation. 

Plaintiffs' principal argument below was premised on section 

17.6(2): that the window at issue was in violation of the International 



Building Code and the International Residential Code, both of which were 

adopted in Camas pursuant to RCW 19.27.03 1, WAC tit. 51, ch. 51-50, 

and Camas Municipal Code 5 15.04.010. 

Specifically, plaintiffs claimed violation of IBC 10 12.1 and IRC 

R312. IBC 1012.1 and IBC 1012.2, which are part of Section 1012 

entitled "Guards", provide: 

IBC 1012.1: 

Where required. Guards shall be located along open- 
sided walking surfaces, mezzanines, industrial equipment 
platforms, stairways, ramps and landings which are located 
more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade 
below. Guards shall be adequate in strength and 
attachment in accordance with Section 1607.7. Guards 
shall also be located along glazed sides of stairways, ramps 
and landings that are located more than 30 inches (762 mm) 
above the floor or grade below where the glazing provided 
does not meet the strength and attachment requirements in 
Section 1607.7. 

IBC 1012.2: 

Height. Guards shall form a protective barrier not less than 
42 inches (1067 rnm) high, measured vertically above the 
leading edge of the tread, adjacent walking surface or 
adjacent seatboard. 

Exceptions: 

1. For occupancies in Group R-3, and within 
individual dwelling units in occupancies in Group 
R-2, both as applicable in Section 101.2, guards 

Copies of the referenced building codes are set forth in the Appendix hereto. 



whose top rail also serves as a handrail shall have a 
height not less than 34 inches (864 mm) and not 
more than 38 inches (965 mm) measured vertically 
from the leading edge of the stair tread nosing. 

IRC R3 12.1 provides: 

Guards required. Porches, balconies or raised floor 
surfaces located more than 30 inches (762 rnrn) above the 
floor or grade below shall have guards not less than 36 
inches (914 mm) in height. Open sides of stairs with a total 
rise of more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or 
grade below shall have guards not less than 34 inches (864 
mm) in height measured vertically from the nosing of the 
treads. . . . 

In the trial court, plaintiffs claimed: 

the second floor at this duplex was a walking surface that 
was "open-sided" when the window was open and was 
approximately 10 feet above the ground, so according to 
the plain meaning of the English language, it was both a 
"raised floor surface" and an "open-sided walking surface." 

(CP 87) This borders on the frivolous. 

Under plaintiffs' approach, every floor of a residential building- 

even a first floor-that is 30 inches above the floor or grade, would have 

to have 34" guards installed at the windows. Under plaintiffs' approach, 

every floor of a nonresidential building with "openable" windows+ven a 

first floor-that is 30 inches above the floor or grade, would have to have 

42" (or possibly 34") guards installed at the windows. Both of these 

interpretations defy the plain language of the building codes, not to 

mention common sense. CJ: Bennett v. Real Property Services Corp., 66 



F. Supp. 2d 607 (1999) (access hole to crawl space not "walking surface" 

or "open sided walking surface"). 

That the building code sections upon which plaintiffs rely do not 

apply here is further demonstrated by amendments to the building code 

that were adopted in Washington, effective July 1,2007, nearly three years 

afler the August 2004 accident. These new amendments, copies of which 

are set forth in the Appendix, expressly regulate window sills as follows: 

IBC 1405.12.2: 

Window sills. In Occupancy Groups R-2 and R-3, one- 
and two-family and multiple-family dwellings, where the 
opening of the sill portion of an operable window is located 
more than 72 inches (1 829 rnrn) above the finished grade or 
other surface below, the lowest part of the clear opening of 
the window shall be a minimum of 24 inches (610 mrn) 
above the finished floor surface of the room in which the 
window is located. Glazing between the floor and a height 
of 24 inches (610 mm) shall be fixed or have openings such 
that a 4-inch (102 mm) diameter sphere cannot pass 
through. 

IRC R613.2: 

Window sills. In dwelling units, where the opening of an 
operable window is located more than 72 inches (1829 
rnm) above the finished grade or surface below, the lowest 
part of the clear opening of the window shall be a minimum 
of 24 inches (6 10 mm) above the finished floor of the room 
in which the window is located. Glazing between the floor 
and 24 inches (610 mm) shall be fixed or have openings 
through which a 4-inch-diameter (102 mm) sphere cannot 
pass. 

Exceptions: 



1. Windows whose openings will not allow a 4-inch- 
diameter (102 rnm) sphere to pass through the 
opening when the opening is in its largest opened 
position. 

2. Openings that are provided with window guards 
that comply with ASTM F 2006 or F 2090. 

If the code sections on which plaintiffs rely (IBC 1012.1 and IRC 

R312) applied to windows, there would have been no need for the new 

amendments. 

b. There Was No Breach of the Implied Warranty 
of Habitability. 

Under section 17.6(1) of the RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF 

PROPERTY, violation of the implied warranty of habitability can lead to 

landlord liability under certain circumstances. In the trial court, the 

landlord's motion for summary judgment anticipated that plaintiffs might 

claim that section 17.6(1) applied and explained why it did not. (CP 17- 

21) Plaintiffs, however, never specifically claimed that section 17.6(1) 

applied. The only time they mentioned the implied warranty of 

habitability was in discussing case law; they never claimed that that 

implied warranty was actually breached in the instant case nor if it was 

breached, explained how the breach occurred. (CP 89) 

Thus, by not responding to the summary judgment motion on this 

issue, plaintiffs essentially conceded that there was no breach of the 

implied warranty of habitability. Therefore, this court should not even 



reach the issue. If, however, this court is inclined to decide whether 

section 17.6(2) applies, the result must be the same-no liability on the 

part of the landlord as a matter of law-because the fact that the window 

was allegedly too low did not breach the implied warranty of habitability. 

In a residential landlord-tenant situation, the implied warranty of 

habitability is limited to the duties specified in RCW 59.18.060(1)-(11). 

Aspon v. Loomis, 62 Wn. App. 818,825,816 P.2d 75 1 (1991), rev. denied, 

1 18 Wn.2d 10 15 (1 992). The only potentially relevant sections of RCW 

59.18.060 require landlords to: 

(1) Maintain the premises to substantially comply with 
any applicable code, statute, ordinance, or 
regulation governing their maintenance or 
operation, which the legislative body enacting the 
applicable code, statute, ordinance or regulation 
could enforce as to the premises rented if such 
condition substantially endangers or impairs the 
health or safety of the tenant; 

(5) Except where the condition is attributable to normal 
wear and tear, make repairs and arrangements 
necessary to put and keep the premises in as good 
condition as it by law or rental agreement should 
have been, at the commencement of the tenancy; 

As discussed supra, the window here did not violate the building code, so 

there was no violation of RCW 59.18.060(1). 

There was no violation of RCW 59.18.060(5) either, even 

assuming this provision applies to a window claimed to be defective 



merely because it was installed 11 inches from the floor. Plaintiffs have 

never contended that the rental agreement required defendants to change 

the height of the window. And as discussed supra, the building code 

provisions they cite do not apply, so there was no law requiring that the 

window height be changed. 

In any event, even if the implied warranty of habitability in a 

residential landlord-tenant context were not limited to the duties specified 

in RCW 59.18.060(1)-(1 I), the result would be the same-no breach. The 

implied warranty of habitability applies only to "defects which profoundly 

compromise the essential nature of the subject property as a dwelling." 

Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group, Inc., 109 Wn.2d 406, 416, 

745 P.2d 1284 (1987) (emphasis added). Although the dwelling need not 

be rendered uninhabitable, the defects must be egregious. Id. at 41 5-16. 

Thus, for example, the warranty does not apply to buckling and 

sinking of patio slabs. Klos v. Gockl, 87 Wn.2d 567, 571-72, 554 P.2d 

1349 (1976). Nor does it apply to condominium unit decks substantially 

impaired by rot. Stuart, 109 Wn.2d at 41 7. 

Any defect here in the placement of the window did not 

"profoundly compromise the essential nature of the subject property as a 

dwelling." Stuart, 109 Wn.2d at 416 (emphasis added). Therefore, there 



was no breach of the implied warranty of habitability even if that warranty 

were not limited to the duties set forth in RCW 59.18.060(1)-(11). 

2. Section 17.6 Should Not Be Adopted. 

If this court decides, as it should, that section 17.6 does not apply 

here, it need go no further with respect to that section. If, however, this 

court decides that section 17.6 might apply here, it must then decide 

whether to overturn its prior decisions declining to adopt that section in 

the first place. Pruitt v. Savage, 128 Wn. App. 327, 115 P.3d 1000 

(2005); Sjogren v. Properties of Pacific Northwest, LLC, 11 8 Wn. App. 

144, 75 P.3d 592 (2003). 

To the best of the undersigned's knowledge, in this state only 

Division I11 has adopted section 17.6. See Lian v. Stalick, 106 Wn. App. 

81 1, 25 P.3d 467 (2001). Plaintiffs here seek to apply that provision to a 

window in their rented apartment, a noncommon area. 

Division I, however, has correctly observed that in enacting the 

Residential Landlord-Tenant Act, RCW ch. 59.18, the Legislature did not 

intend to impose on landlords a general duty to repair defects in 

noncommon areas: 

RCW 59.18.060(3) provides that landlords must keep 
common areas "reasonably clean, sanitary, and safe from 
defects." However, there is no provision creating a 
similar du@ with respect to noncommon areas. 



Aspon, 62 Wn. App. at 827 (boldface emphasis added). Indeed, under the 

common law, a landlord had "no duty to repair noncommon areas absent 

an express covenant to repair." Id. at 826. 

"[Tlhe Legislature is presumed to know the existing state of the 

case law in those areas in which it is legislating." Price v. Kitsap Transit, 

125 Wn.2d 456,463, 886 P.2d 556 (1994). If it had wanted to change the 

common law that absent a written agreement, a landlord has no duty to 

repair noncommon areas, it easily could have done so. It did not. 

Furthermore, the Washington Supreme Court has recognized that 

"the respective rights and duties of residential tenants and landlords are 

spelled out in great detail, and an array of specific remedies provided for 

violations thereof, in a single comprehensive enactment, the Residential 

Landlord-Tenant Act of 1973, RCW 59.18." State v. Schwab, 103 Wn.2d 

542, 550, 693 P.2d 108 (1985); see also Aspon, 62 Wn. App. at 825. In 

view of the Act's comprehensiveness, the Legislature's not changing the 

common law in this regard must be deemed a decision to leave the 

common law as it is. 

B. SECTION 343A DOES NOT APPLY. 

Plaintiffs also sought to defeat summary judgment by claiming 

that section 343A of the RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS applied. That 

section provides: 



A possessor of land is not liable to his invitees for physical 
harm caused to them by any activity or condition on the 
land whose danger is known or obvious to them, unless the 
possessor should anticipate the harm despite such 
knowledge or obviousness. 

But by its terms, section 343A does not apply if the defendant is not a 

"possessor of land." As will be discussed, defendants here could not be 

"possessors of l and  as a matter of law. 

Section 328E of the RESTATEMENT defines "possessor of land" to 

mean: 

(a) a person who is in occupation of the land 
with intent to control it or 

(b) a person who has been in occupation of land 
with intent to control it, if no other person has subsequently 
occupied it with intent to control it, or 

(c) a person who is entitled to immediate 
occupation of the land, if no other person is in possession 
under Clauses (a) and (b). 

Here, there can be no dispute that plaintiffs were in occupation of 

the leased premises with intent to control it. Under the specific terms of 

the rental agreement, their right to possession began on August 19. (CP 

103) The premises they rented included the window at issue. The 

accident occurred on August 2 1. (CP 4) 

The landlord-tenant relationship is triggered when exclusive 

control of the premises passes to the tenant. See Sunde v. Tollett, 2 Wn. 

App. 640, 642,469 P.2d 212 (1970). At that point, the landlord's liability 



is no longer governed by theories applicable to the occupier of the land; 

rather, the landlord's liability is based on its status as landlord. Id. Thus, 

the landlord here was no longer a possessor of the "land" in question, i.e., 

the demised premises. See Gildon v. Simon Property Group, Inc., 158 

Wn.2d 483, 496, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006) ("possessor of land" need not be 

true owner). Section 343A does not apply. 

This court has already ruled that a Restatement section similar to 

section 343A does not apply to a landlord who is being sued for a defect in 

the leased premises. In Pruitt v. Savage, 128 Wn. App. 327, 1 15 P.3d 

1000 (2005), plaintiff was injured when a garage door at the leased 

premises came down on top of him. He sued the landlords. The garage 

door was part of the demised premises and not a common area. This court 

ruled that neither the landlord nor the property manager was a "possessor 

of land" within the meaning of section 343 of the Restatement: 

By its terms, this section applies only to one who is a 
"possessor of land." As landlords, the Savages [the 
landlords] could enter only if the Jacksons [the tenants] 
gave permission. The same was true for their property 
manager . . . . The Jacksons [the tenants], not the Savages 
or McMenamin's [the landlords and property manager], 
were the possessors of the home in issue here. 

128 Wn. App. at 331. The court further stated that "by definition a 

landlord is not the 'possessor' of noncommon areas." Id. 



As were the landlords in Pruitt, the landlord here could not have 

possibly been a "possessor of land" within the meaning of section 343A, 

since exclusive control of the premises had already passed to plaintiffs. 

Therefore, section 343A does not apply. To the extent, if any, the trial 

court's denial of summary judgment was based on the belief that section 

343A might apply, the trial court committed an error of law. 

V. CONCLUSION 

Commissioner Skerlec was right when she found that the trial court 

had committed obvious error. But even if the trial court's denial of 

summary judgment was not obviously erroneous, it was still erroneous. 

The landlord here simply breached no duty that resulted in 

plaintiffs' harm.. This court should reverse and remand for entry of 

summary judgment in favor of defendants. 

DATED this 31dday of &kundk- ,2007. 

REED McCLURE 

Pamela A. Okano WSBA #7718 
Attorneys for Appellants 
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By Barry J. Goehler WSBA #37660 
Carl P. Rodrigues WSBA #33480 
Attorneys for Appellants 





1 MEANS OF EGRESS 

vomitory or opening within the seating are. in an 
d emergency. 

1011-2 Illumination. Exit signs shall be inka l ly  or exter- 
n d y  illuminated 

Exreption: Tactile signs required by Sxtion 101 1.3 need 
not be provided witb illumination. 

10113 TactiIe exit signs. A tactile sign stating EXIT and com- 
plying with ICC A117.1 shall be provided adjacent to each 
door to an emss  stairway, an exit passageway and the exit dis- I c-€.- 
I 
1011.4 h t W y  ilIuminated exit signs. I n t e d y  illurni- 
nated exit signs shall be listed and labeled and shall be installed 
in accordance with the manufacturer's instmctions and Section 
2702 Exit signs shall be illuminated at aU times. 
10115 EMemdy iIImninated exit signs E x ~ a l l y  ilInmi- 
nated exit s ips  shall comply with Sections 101 15.1 tbrongb 
101 1.5.3. 

101 15.1 Graphics. Every exit sign and directional exit sign 
shall have plainly legiMe letters not less than 6 inches (152 
mrn) high with the principal strokes of the letters not less 
than 0.75 inch (1 9.1 mm) wide. The word TXlT shdhave 
letters having a widtb not less than 2 inches (51 mm) wide 
except the I m r  "I,'' and the minimum spacing between let- 
ters shall not be less than 0375 inch (9.5 mm). Signs laiger 
than the minimum established in this section shall have 11% 

/*' - _ . /  
ter widths, strakes and spacing in proportion to their height 

A - i The word 'TXR" shall be in high contrast with the back- 
ground andshall be clearly discernib1e when the exit sign il- 
lumination means is or is not energized. If an anow is 
provided as part of the exit s i p ,  rhe constructim shall be 
such thal the arrow direction cannot be r d y  changed. 

10115.2 Exit sign illumination. The face of an exit sign il- 
luminated from an extemd source shall have an iatensity of 
not less than 5 footcandles (54 lux). 

102153 Power source. Exit signs shall be illuminated at 
all times. To ensure continued illumination for a duration of 
not less than 90 rninures i n  case of primary power loss, the 
sign iun-on means shall be connected to an emergency 
power system provided from storage battdes, unit quip 
rnent or an on-site generator. The installation of the emer- 
gency power system shall be in accordance with Section 
2702. 

Exception: Approved exit sign illumination means that 
provide continuous illumination independent of external 
poyer s o m  for a duration of not less than 90 minutes, 
in case of primary power loss, are not required to be con- 
need to an emergency electrical system. 

along glazed sides of stairways, ramps and landings that are Io- 
cated more than 30 inches (762 m) above the floor or grade 
betaw where the glazing provided does not meet the strength 
and attachment requirements in Section 1607.7. 

Exception: Guards are not required for the foUowing loca- 
tions: 

1. On the loading side of loading docks or piers. 

2. On the audience side of stages and raised platforms, 
including steps leading up to the stage and raised plat- 
forms. 

3. On raised stage and pIatform floor areas such as run- 
ways, ramps and side stages used for enteminmeent or 
presentations. 

4. At vertical openings in the performance area of stages 
and pktforms. 

5. At eIeMted wallring surfaces appurtenant to stages 
and platforms for access to and u t i k b o n  of special 
lighting or equipment. 

6. Along vehicle service pits not accessiieeto the public. 
7. h assembly seating where guards in accordance with 

Section 1024.14 are permitted and provided. 
- 7 2 k . e .  - - 

10122  eight m~@i@>@-w~~~wq not less ' 
:-..than423&eS-@067 mm) high, measuredv~"cdallyall&~e the 
*'-4. z - + 

leadkg'edge of the tread, adjacent walking s u r h e  or adjacent 
seahard  

1. For occupancies in Group R-3, and within individual 
dwelling units in occupancies in Group R-2, both as 
applicable in Section 101.2, gumis whose top rail 
also serves as a handrail shall have a height not Iess 
than 34 inches (864 mm) and not more than 38 inches 
(965 mm) measured vertically fkom the leading edge 
of the stair tread nosing. 

2. The height in assembly seating areas s h d  be in accor- 
dance with Section 1024.14. I 

10123 Opening Iimitations. Open ~ a r d s  shall have balusters 
or ornamental patterns such that a 4-inch-diameter (102 mrn) 
spkere cannot'pass through any opening up to a height of 34 
inches (864 mm). From a height of 34 inches (864 mm) to 42 
inches (1067 mm) above rhe adjacent"&&bg surfaces, a 
sphere 8 inches (203 mm) in diameter shaII not pass. 

Exceptions: 

1. The triangular openings formed by the riser, tread and 
bottom rail at the open side of a stairway shall be of a 
maximum size such that a sphere of 6 inches (152 

1 mm) in diameter cannot passthrough the opening. 
SECTION 101 2 2. At elevated walking surfaces for access to and use of 

electrical, mechanical or plumbiig systems or equip- 
, ment, guards shall have balusters or be of solid materi- 
als such that a sphere with a diameter of 21 inches 
(533 mm) cannot pass through any opening. 

3. In areas which are not open to the public within occn- 
pancies in Group 1-3, F, H or S, balusters, horizontal 
intermediate rails or other consfruction shall not per- 

..--..---..-. - - 

I 



MEANS OF EGRESS 

mit asphere with a diameter of 21 inches (533 mm) to 
A pass through any opening 

4. In assembly seating areas, guards at the end of aisles 
where they terminate at a fascia of boxes, balconies 
and -4leries shd have bdusters or ornamental pat- 
terns such that a +inch-diameter (102 mm) sphere 
cannot pass through any opening up to a height of 26 
inches (660 mm). From a height of 26 inches (660 
rnm) to 42 inches (1067 mm) above the adjacent walk- 
ing surfaces, a sphere 8 inches (203 rnm) in diameter 
shall not pass. 

10E4 Screen porches. Porches and dech which are enclosed 
with insect screening shall be provided with guards whae the 
walking surface is I& more than 30 inches (762mn) above 
the floor or grade below. 

10l25 Mechanical equipment. Guards shall be provided 
where appIianas, equipment, fans or other components that re- 
quire service are Imted withitl 10 feet (3048 mm) of a roof 
edge or open side of a walking surface and such edge or open 
side is lmted more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor, 
roof or grade below. The guard shaU be constructed so as to pre- 
vent the passage of a 2 1 - i n c m e t e r  (533 ram) sp-. 

SECTlON 1013 
EXIT ACCESS 

,- 

- 10U.l General The exit access arrangement shall comply - -  - withsections 1013 through 1016 andtheappiicableprwisiorts 
of Sectiom I003 through 1012 * 
10133 Egress through intervening spaces. Egress from a 
room or space shall not pass through adjoining or intervening 
moms or areas, except where such adjoining rooms or areas 
are accessory to the area se~ed; are not a high-hazard ocut- . 

pancy and provide a discernible path of egress travel to an exit 

I Egress shaZl not pass through kitchens, storage rooms, closets 
or spaces used for simiZat purposes. An exit access shaiI not 
pass through a room that can be locked to prevent egress. 
Means of egress fiom dwelling units or sIeeping areas shall 
not lead through other sleeping areas, toilet rooms or bath- 
rooms. 

Exceptions: 
1. Means of egress are not prohibited through a kitchen 

area serving adjoining rooms constituting part of the 
same dwelling unit or sleeping nnit. 

2. Meam of e,oress are not prohibited through adjoining 
or intervening rooms or spaces in a Group H H- 
pancy when the adjoining or intervening moms or 
spaces are the same or a lesser hazard occupancy 
group- 

- I 1013.2.1 Multiple tenants. Where more than one tesant oc- 
cupies any one floor of a building or structure, each tenant 

. .. space, dwelling unit k d  sleeping unit shall be provided with 

1 access to the required exits &out paking through adj* 
...._ cent tenant spaces, dwelling units and sleeping units. 

10W2.2 Group 1-2. HabitabIe rooms or suites in Group 1-2 
occupancies shall have an exit access door leadii  directly 
to an exit access corrido~ 

Exceptions: 

1. Rooms with exit doors opening directly to the out- 
side at ground level. 

2. Patient sleeping rooms are permitted to have one 
intervening room if the intervening room is not 
used as an exit access for more than eight patient 
beds. 

3. Special nursing suites are permitted to have one in- 
tervening room where rhe arrangement allows for 
direct and constant visual supervision by nursing 
personnel. 

4. For rooms otber than patient sleeping rooms, 
suites of rooms are permitted to have one interven- 
ing room if the travel distance within the suite to 
the exit access door is not greater than 100 feet (30 
480 mm) and are permined to have two intervening 
rooms where the m e 1  distance within the suite to 
the exit access doar is not greater than 50 feet (15 
240 mm). 

Suites of sleeping rooms shall not exceed 5,000 square 
feet (465 d). Suites of rooms, other than patient sleeping 
moms, shall not exceed 10,000 square feet (929 m'), Any 
patient sleeping room, or any suite & includes patient 
sleeping rooms, ofmore than 1,000 square feet (93 m2) shall 
have at least two exit access doors remotely located from 
each Any morn or suite of rooms, other than patient 
sleeping rooms, of more thau 2500 square feet (232 rn? 
shall have at least two access doors remotely located h m  
each o h  The m e 1  distance between any point in a Group 
1-2 occupancy and an exit access door in the room shall not 
exceed 50 feet (15 24.0 mm). The travel distance between 
any point in asuite of sleeping moms and an exit access door 
of that suite shall not exceed 100 feet (30 480 mm). 

10133 Common path of egms travel. In occupancies other 
&an Groups H-I, H-2 and H-3, the common path of egress 
6xve.I shall not exceed 75 feet (22 860 mm). In occupancies in 
Groups H-1, H-2, and H-3, the common path of eb- mvel 
shall not exceed 25 feet (7620 mm). 

Exceptions: 
1. The length of a common path of egress navel in an oc- 
cupancy in Groups B, F and S shall not be more than 
100 feet (30 480 mm), provided that the building is 
equipped throughout with an automatjc s p M e r  sys- 
tem installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1. 

2. Where a tenant space id an occupancy in Groups B, S 
and U has an occupant load of not more than 30, the 
length of a common path of egress travel shall not be 
more than 100 feet (30 480 mm). 

3. The lengt6 of a common path of ePms  travel in occu- 
pancies in Group 1-3 shall not be more than 100 feet 
(30 480 mm). 

1013.4 Aisles. Aisles serving as a portion of the exit access in 
themeans of egress system shall comply with the requirements 
of this section. Aisles shall be provided h m  all occupied por- 
tions of the exit access which contain seats, tables, furnishings, 
displays and similar 5xWes or equipment. Aisles saving as- 
sembly meas, other &an seating at tables, &dl comply with 
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R311.5.63 Handrail grip size- All  required handrails R311.63 Handrails required. Handrails shall be provided 
shall be of one of the following types or provide equiva- on at least one side of all ramps exceeding a slope of one unit 
lent graspability. vertical in 12 units horizontat (8.33-percent slope). 

I. Type I. HandniLs with a circular cross section shall R311.63.1 Height Handrail heighf measured above the 
have an outside diameter of at least 1 inches (32 finished surhce of the ramp slope, shall be not less than 
mrn) and not greater than 2 inches (51 mm). If the 34 inches (864 mm) and not more than 38 inches (965 
handrail is not circular i t  shall have a perimerer di- m ~ ) .  
mension of at least 4 inches (102 mm) and not 
greater than 6'/, inches (1 60 mm) with a maximum R311.633 Handmii grip size Handrails on ramps 

cross sectionof dimension of 2l/, inches(57 mm). shall comply with Section R3115.6.3. 

2. ?Lpe IL Handrails with a perimeter greater than 6'/, FU11.633 Continuity. Handrails where required on 

inches (150 mm) shall provide a graspable finger re- ramps shall be continuous for the full length of the ramp. 

cess area on both sides of the profile. The finger re- Handrail ends shall be returned or shall terminate in 

cess shalI begin within a distance of 3/4 inch (19 mm) newel posts or safety teminak. Handrails adjacent to a 

measured vdcaIly h m  the tallest portion of the wall shall have a space of not less than 1.5 inches (38 

pmae and achieve a depth of at ]cast V,, inch (8 mm) between the wall and the handrails. 
mm) within 7/, inch (22 mrn) below the widest por- , 

tim of the profile. This required depth shall con- 
tinue for at least 3/8 inch (10 mm) to alevel that is not SECTION R312 
less than 1 )/, inches (45 mm) below the tallest por- GUARDS 
tion ofthe profile. The minimum width of the hand- R312.1 Guards ~nirrd.@i+i~~~6$i~~cir"~:-f1~&3 

*--_I_- 

rail above the recess shall be 1 '/, inches (32 mm) to a ,~ -@&.e$mre  tFiah 3 inche~i762 mmf&G&fldar# 
maximum of 23/, inches (70mm). Edges shall have f!%gtadebdOw-shalI have @not less than 36 inche~, (914 
a minimum radius of 0.01 inches (025 mm). mmJ&-ht5ight.-Open sides of stairs with a total dse of more than 

R3115.7 IU IU AU stairs be provided with il- 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade below shall have 

lumination in accordance with Section R303.6. pards not less than 34 inches (864 mm) in height m e a d  
vertically .from the nosing of the treads. 

I 
R31158 Special stairways Circular stairways, spiral 

rPon:hhes a i r d ~ . ~ a r e : e n c I o $ e d u r i ~  saeenbg stairways, winders and bdkhead enclosure stairways s t d l  L---du+-.u--r-- ----- +- .,- 
comply with all requirements of Section R311.5 except as !?hallbeprovided guards w ~ t h e ~ s ~ e  isW 
specifsed below. , catedmore thib30m&s (762 mm) above tbe floor or grader 

$@low; 
R3115.8.1 Spiral stairways. Spiral stairways are per- 
mitted, provided tbe minimum width &all be 26 inches RSX2.2 Guard opening limitations. Requid guards on open 
(660 mm) with each tread having a 71/2-hches (190 mm) sides of stairways, raised floor areas, balconies and porches 

minimum tread depth at 12 inches from the narrower s h d  have intermediate rids or ornamental closures which do 
not alIow passage of a sphere 4 inches (1 02mm) or more in di- edge. ALl m a d s  shall be identical, and the r k  shall be no 
amem more &an 9'4 inches (241 mm). A minimum headroom 

of 6 k t  6 inches (1982 mm) shall be provided. Exceptions: 
R31f 5-82 Bulkhead enclosure stairways. Stairways 1. The triangular openings formed by the riser, tread and 
serving bulkhead enclosum, not part of the required bottom rail of a guard at the open side of a stairway are 
building egress, providing access from the outride grade permitted to be of such a size that a spbere 6 inches 
level to the basement shall k exempt from the require- (152 ,=) cannot pass thou& 
rnents of Sections R311.4.3 and R3 1 1 5  where the maxi- 2. Openings for required ,-& on the sides of stair 
mum height from the basement finished floor level to treads shall not allow a sphere 4 3/, inches / 107 mm) to 
grade adjacent to the stairway does not exceed 8 feet 
(2438 mm), arid the ,pde level opening to the stairway is P= through 

covered by a bulkhead enclosure with hinged doors or 
other approved means. SECTION R313 

R311.6 Ramps SMOKE ALARMS 
R311.6.1 m-- slow Ramps && have a maximum la R313.1 Smoke ~~ Smoke alarms shall be j ~ t a ~ ~  
slope of one unit vertical in eight units horizontd (125-per- the iO1lowing locarions: 
cent slope). 1. In each sleeping room. 

I 
R311.6.2 L m b g s  reqahd. A minimum 3-foot-by-3-fod 2 Outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vi- 
(914 mrn by 914 mm) landing shall be provided- cinity of the bedrooms. 

1. At the top and bottom of ramps, 3. On each additional stoq of the dwelling, including base- 
ments but not including crawl spaces and uninhabitable 

2. Where doors open onto ramps, attics. In dweIlings or dwelling units with split Ievels and 
3. Where ramps change direction. without an intervening door between the adjacent levels, 

I 
.---.. - ---. - - ---.---- -. ---A 
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EXTERIOR WALLS 

1405.11.1 Length and height The length or height of any 
section of thin exterior shucfllral glass veneer shall not 
exceed 45 inches (1 2 19 mm). 

1405.112 Thickness. The thickness of thiD exterior struc- 
tural glass veneer shall be not less than0.344inch (8.7 rnrn). 

1405.113 Application. Thin exterior structural glass 
veneer shall be set only after backing is thorou_dy dry and 
after application of an approved bond coat unifornlly over 
the entire surface of the backing so as to effectively seal the 
surface. Glass shall be set in place with an approved mastic 
cement in sufficient quantity so that at least 50 percent of the 
area of each glass unit is directly bonded to the backing by 
mastic not less than 0.25 inch (6.4 mm) thick and not more 
than 0.625 inch (15.9 mm) thick The bond coat and mastic 
shall be evaluated for compatibility and s h d  bond firmly 
together. 

1405.11.4 'Instahtion at sidewalk level. Where glass 
extends to a sidewalk surface, each section shall rest in an 
appnved~rnetal molding and be set at least 0.25 inch (6.4 
mm) above the highest point of the sidewalk. The space 
between the molding'and the sidewalk shall be thoroughly 
caulked and.rnade water tight. 

1405.Xl.4.1 b t a h t i o n  above sidewalk IeveL Where 
thin exterior stn~canal glass veneer is installed above the 
level of the top of a bulkhead i d f a c i n g ,  or at a level more 

n than 36 inches (914 mm) above the sidewalk level, the 
mastic cement binding shall be supplemented with 
approved nonferrous metal shelf angles located in the 
horizontal joints in every course. Such shlf angles shall 
be not less than 0.0478-inch (1 2 mm) thick and not less 
than 2 inches (51 mm) long and shall be spaced at 
approved intervals, with not less than two angles for each 
glass unit. Shelf angles shall be secured to the wall or 
backing with expansion bolts, toggIe bolts or by other 
approved methods. 

1405.115 Joints. Unless otherwise specifically approved 
by the building official, abutting edges of thin exterior struc- 
tural glass veneer shall be ground square. Mitered joints 
shall not be used except d e r e  speciiically approved for 
wide angles. Joints shall be uniformly buttered with an 
approved jointing compound and horizontal joints shall be 
held to not less than 0.063 inch (1.6 mm) by an approved 
nonrigid substance or device. Where thin exterior structural 
@ss veneer abuts n o d e n t  material at sides or top, 
expansion joints not less than 0.25 inch (6.4 rnm) wide shall 
be provided 

1405.11.6 Mechanical W e n i n g s  Thin exterior structural 
glass veneer installed above the level of the heads of show 
windows and veneer installed more than 12 feet (3658 mm) 
above sidewalk Ievel &all, in addition to the mastic cement 
and shelfangles, be held in place by the use of fastenings at 
each vertical or horizontal edge, or at the four comers of 
each glass unit. Fastenings shall be seared to the wall or - backing with expansion bolts. toggle boIts or by othermeth- 
ods. Fastenings shall be so designed as to hold the $ass 
veneer in a vertical plane independent of the mastic cement. 
Shelf angles providing both support and fastenings shall be 
permitted. 

1405.11.7 FIashing. Exposed edges of thin exterior struc- 
tural glass veneer shall be flashed with overlapping corro- 
sion-resistant metal flashing and caulked with a waterproof 
compound in a manner to effectively prevent the entrance of 
moisture between the glass veneer and the backing. 

1405.12 Exterior windows and doors. W~ndows and doors 
installed in exterior walls s h d  conform to the testing and per- 
formance requirements of Setion 17 145. 

1405.121 Installation. Windows and doors s h d  be 
imalled in accordance witb approved manufacturei's 
insmctions. Fastener .size and spacing shall be provided in 
such instructions and shall be calculated based on maximum 
loads and spacing used in the tests. 

1405.123 Wmdow s i k  In Occupancy Groups R-2 and 
R-3, one- and two-famiiy and multiple-family dwellings, 
where tbe opening of the sill portion of an operabIe window 
is located more than 72 inches (I829 mra) above the h- 
ished grade or other surface below, the lowest part of the 
clear opening of the window shall be a minimum of 24 
inches (610 mm) above the finished floor surface of the 
room in which the window is located. Glazing between the 
floor and a height of 24 inches (610 mm) shall be fixed or 
have openings such that a 4-inch (102 mm) diameter sphere 
cannot pass through. 

Exception: Openings that are provided with whdow 
,pards that comply with ASTM F 2006 or F 2090. I 

1405.13 '6,-11tyi siding. Viyl siding conforming to the require- 
ments of this section and complying witb ASTPII D 3679 shall 
be permitted on exterior walls of buildings of Type V construc- 
tion located in areas whwe the basic wind speed s p d e d  m 
Chapter 16 does not exceed 100 per hour (45 d s )  and the 
building height is less than or equal to 40 feet (12 192 mm) in 
Exposure C. Wfiere construction is located in areas where the 
basic wind speed exceeds 100 miles per hour (45 mls),or build- 
ing heights are in excess of 40 feet (1 2 192 mm), tests or calcu- 
lations indicating compliance with Chapter 16 shall be 
submitted. Vinyl siding shan be secured to thebuilding so as to 
provide weaher protection for the exterior wdlls of the build- 
ing. 

1405.13.1 Application. The siding shaU be applied over 
sheathing or materids Iisted in Section 2304.6. Siding shall 
be applied to conform with the water-resistive barrier 
requirements in Section 1403. Siding and accessories shall 
be installed in accardance with approved manufacturer's 
instructions. Unless otherwise specified in the approved 
manufacturer's instructions, nails used to fasten the siding 
and kcessories shall have a minimum 0.3 13-incb (7.9 mm) 
head diameter and 0.125-inch (3.18 mm) shank diameter. 
The nails shall be corrosion mistant and shall. be long 
enouh to penetrate the d d s  or nailing strip at least 0.75 
inch (19 mm). Where the siding is installed horizontally, the 
fastener spacing shall not exceed 16 inches (406 mm) hori- 
zontalZy and 12 inches (305 mm) verdcally. Where che sid- 
ing installed vertically, the fastener spacing shalI not 
exceed 12 inches (305mm) horizontally and 12 inches (305 
mm) vertically. - 
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. W!LL CONSTRUCTION 

TABLE R611.9 
DESIGN TENSILE STRENGTH OF HEADED BOLTS CAST IN CONCRETE" ----.- - - - ---- --. .-- . -. - . - 1 

DIAMETER OF BOLT MINIMUM EMBEDMENT DEPTH DESIGN TENSILE S T R E N G T ~ ~  I 
{inches) .. . (inches) . . -.- i (PDU."dS) , . i 

I 'I 2 1050 -. - ' j 

-'I, with wash& 2'4" ..-. ~ -- - .. . .. -. .... .. .. . ... -- -.. . : . . ... . .?Slto , , . . - ... . .. i 

'I, with u-;isher' -- dd 4630 1 - 
For $1: 1 p u n d  per square inch = 6395 kPa. 
a. .4pplicablc io uoncrcrc &all sumgths. See Ni)lcs tc) 2nd (dl. 
b. Villues arc h a d  un ASTM F 15.W. Gnde 36 hulk. Where A m !  A 307. Gri~de A headed bolls are used. rhr srrcngih shall hc increased by 1.031. 
c. A hardened washershall he insrdlcd iu thc nut cmbcddcd in thcconcrctc or head ofthe boll to increme ihc bcaingarm.Thr washer i s  nor requirrul where ~ h c  con- 

crcre srrcng th is 4OOU psi or more. 
d. Ernbrdmcnt depth shdl be pcrrnimd lo bt nulucd '/,-inch wkre  4(100 psi concrete is used. 

CLIP ANGLE AT EACH ROOF 
FWNlfNG MEMBER IN SELSMIC 
DESIGN CATEGORIES C, Do 
Dl AND DZ 

PER SEGllON R671.9. 

ANCHOR BOD 
(SEE SECTiON R6f 1.9) 

. MINIMUM NO. 4 BAR - 
(CWINUWS) 

/ vEnTlc,x wnL RElNFrncEMErn 
A S  UEOUlKED 

NOTE: .kction cut &ou$ flar $ d l  or :errical core of  a waffle- or screengrid %dl. 

FIGURE R611.9 
ROOF SILL PLATE--ICF WALL CONNECTION 

SECTfON R612 
CONVENTIONALLY FORMED CONCRETE WALL 

CONSTRUCTION 

R6121 General. Cot~\fentionally formed concrete walls with 
flat surfaces shall be designed and constructed in accordance 
with the provisions of Section R611 for Flat ICF \vdls or in 
accordance with the provisions of ACI 3 18. 

SECTION R613 
EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND GLASS DOORS 

R623.I General. This section prescribes prf~rmance and 
construction requirements for exterior window systems 
installed in wall systems. JVindows shall be installed 2nd 
flashed in accordance with the manufacturer's w r i r ~ n  installa- 
tion instructions. Written installation instructions shall be prc- 
vidcd by chc manufacturer for each window. 

clear opening of the window shall be a minimum of 24 inches 
(610 mrn) above the finished floor of the room in which h e  
window is located. Glazing between the floor and 24 inches 
(610 mrn) shall be fixed or have openings through which a 
4-inch-diameter ( 102 mm) sphere cannot pass. 

Exceptions: 

I .  Windows whose openings wi l l  n u t  a1law.a 
4-inch-diameter (1 02 mm) sphere ro pass through he 
opening when the opening is in its larsest opened 
position. 

2. Openings &Jal are provided with window guards that 
comply with ASTM F 2006 or F 2090. 

RfiI3.3 Perfcn-nance Exterior windows and dmrs shall be 
designed to resist the design wind -loads specified in  Table 
R301.2(2) adjusted for height and exposurc per Table 
R301.213). 

R613.2 Windotvsills. In dwelling unin, where lhc opening of R613.4 Testing and labeling. Exterior windnws and sliding 1 
an operable window is located more rhan 72 inches (1829 m ~ n )  doors shail bt rested by an approved independent labon~ory. and 
above the finished grade or surface below. the lowest part of the bear a label idenlifying manufacturer. performance characteris- 



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DIVISION I1 

CHRISTOPHER NEELY; STEFAN1 
NEELY; and JEFFREY L. JACOBS, 

VS. 

No. 36510-3-11 
as Guardian ad Litem for MAKENNA 
D. NEELY, a minor, 

Respondents, 

THE REID COMPANY, LLC; 
MARK W. VUKANOVICH and 
KRISTINA M. VUKANOVICH, 
husband and wife, 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY 
MAIL 

Appellants. 
--- 

THE REID COMPANY, LLC; 
MARK W. VUKANOVICH and 
KRISTINA M. VUKANOVICH, 
husband and wife, 

VS. 
Third-Party Plaintiffs, I 

HAYDEN ENTERPRISES, INC., a 
Washington corporation; HLM, INC., 
an Oregon corporation; BARRY R. 
SMITH, P.C., ARCHITECT, an 
Oregon professional corporation; and 
MILGARD MANUFACTURING, 
INC., a Washington corporation, 

Third-Party Defendants. I 
STATE OF WASHINGTON ) 

) ss. 
COUNTY OF KING 1 

The undersigned, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and 



That she is a citizen of the United States of America; that she is 

over the age of 18 years, not a party to the above-entitled action, and 

competent to be a witness therein; that on the date herein listed below, 

affiant served via United States mail, postage prepaid, copies of: 

(1) Brief of Appellants; and 

(2) Affidavit of Sewice by Mail addressed to the following 

parties: 

Gregory E. Price Barry J. Goehler 
Laurence R. Wagner Carl P. Rodrigues 
Baumgartner Nelson & Price PLLC LEHNER & RODRIGUES, P.C. 
112 West 1 lth street, Suite 150 1500 S.W. First Avenue, #I150 
Vancouver, WA 98660 Portland, OR 97201 

William M. Tomlinson Heather C. Beasley 
Lindsay Hart Neil & Weigler, LLP Davis Rothwell Earle & X6chihua 
1300 S.W. Fifth Avenue, #3400 1300 SW Fifth Avenue, #I900 
Portland, OR 97201 -5640 Portland, OR 9720 1-5604 

Robert A. Kerr Jerome F. Eline, I1 
Dunn Carney Allen Higgins & 10 10 Esther Street 
Tongue, LLP Vancouver, WA 98660-3028 
85 1 SW Sixth Avenue, # 1500 
Portland, OR 97204 

DATED this 3rd day of December, 2007. 

SIGNED AND SWORN to before me on December 3, 2007 by 
Cathi Key. 
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